

# No. 21-10985

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CHRISTOPHER A. NOVINGER AND ICAN INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Fort Worth Division  
No. 4:15-cv-00358-O  
Hon. Reed O'Connor

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Margaret A. Little  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
Kara M. Rollins  
Litigation Counsel  
Mark Chenoweth  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Ste. 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-869-5210  
peggy.little@ncla.legal  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. COURTS MUST BE VIGILANT AGAINST ADMINISTRATIVE AGENCY ENCROACHMENTS UPON AMERICANS’ CIVIL LIBERTIES .....	1
A. The District Court Erred with Respect to the Government’s Burden .....	1
B. The Gag Power Was Lawless and Deceitful from Its Inception .....	1
C. SEC Requires Defendants to Surrender Their First Amendment Rights Before It Will Come to the Settlement Table.....	2
D. Congress Itself Could Not Enact Such a Law .....	5
E. The Gag Is Not “Something SEC Might Have Won in Litigation” .....	8
II. SEC MISCONSTRUES THE CONTROLLING CASE LAW .....	12
A. Defendants’ Constitutional Claims Are Before this Court .....	12
B. The District Court Decision Conflicts with the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Klapprott</i> and Precedents in Other Circuits .....	14
1. Due Process .....	17
2. Jurisdiction .....	17
C. SEC Has Admitted That Rule 60 Is the Proper Mechanism .....	19
D. Collateral Bar Rule .....	20
E. <i>Romeril’s</i> Reading of <i>Crosby</i> Creates an Intra-Circuit Split .....	22
III. COURTS LACK POWER TO ENTER UNCONSTITUTIONAL ORDERS .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....27  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Baskin v. Royal Goode Productions LLC</i> , Case No. 8:21-cv-2558-VMC-TGW, 2021 WL 6125612 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2021) .....	24
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	5
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F. 3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	13, 14, 18
<i>Cato Inst. v. SEC</i> , 4 F.4th 91 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3, 20
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , 20 F.4th 194 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 5
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	19
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	16, 18
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	7
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 19 How. St. Tr. 1030 (1765).....	5
<i>G &amp; V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F. 3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	16, 18
<i>Gabarick v. Laurin Mar. (Am.) Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 550 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Gonzales v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005).....	15

*In re Pac. Ry. Comm’n*,  
32 F. 241 (N.D. Cal. 1887) .....5

*Jones v. SEC*,  
298 U.S. 1 (1936).....4, 5

*Klapprott v. U.S.*,  
335 U.S. 601 (1949)..... 14, 15, 16

*Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
435 U.S. 829 (1978).....6

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. 137 (1803)..... 20, 25

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct*,  
83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 5, 6, 21

*McGirt v. Oklahoma*,  
140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....12

*Montgomery v. Louisiana*,  
577 U.S. 190 (2016).....25

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988).....3

*Overbey v. Mayor of Balt.*,  
930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 16, 18

*People v. Smith*,  
502 Mich. 624 (2018) .....18

*Pioneer Inv. Servs. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship*,  
507 U.S. 380 (1993).....15

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*,  
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....1

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....1

*Scott v. Schedler*,  
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) .....17

*SEC v. Bolla*,  
550 F. Supp. 2d 54 (D.D.C 1983).....18

*SEC v. Romeril*,  
15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021) .....22

*Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 1 (2000).....15

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
364 U.S. 479 (1960).....7

*Town of Newton v. Rumery*,  
480 U.S. 386 (1986).....3

*U.S. v. Caceres*,  
745 F.2d 935 (5th Cir. 1984) .....22

*U.S. v. Cutler*,  
58 F. 3d 825 (2d Cir. 1995) .....21

*U.S. v. Dickson*,  
40 U.S. 141 (1841).....12

*U.S. v. ITT Cont'l Baking Co.*,  
420 U.S. 223 (1985).....8

*U.S. v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000).....1

*U.S. v. Sineneng-Smith*,  
140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020).....23

*U.S. v. Walker*,  
109 U.S. 258 (1883).....25

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n*,  
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....22

*Walker v. City of Birmingham*,  
388 U.S. 307, 336 (1967) .....21

*Young v. U.S. ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S. A.*,  
481 U.S. 787 (1987).....3

**Other Authorities**

11 Charles Allen Wright & Arthur Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2862 (3d ed.)  
.....19

47 Am. Jur. 2d Judgments § 653.....19

49 C.J.S. Judgments § 506 .....19
